FUBLIC UTILITIES QOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

QOMMISSICOR AIVISORY & OOMPLIANCE DIVISIOH RESCIUTICH RO, W-3403
Water Utilities Branch July 8, 1988

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3403) MAR VISTA WATER COMPANY (MVWC).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$12,865 OR 93.2% ADDITICHAL ANNWAL REVENUE.

MVKC by draft advice letter aococeptad by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) on
March 8, 1988, requested authority under Section VI of General Order (G.0.)
96-A amd Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water
sexrvice by $20,700 or 150%. After removing the effects of MViWC's Safe
Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA) lcan which are considered separately fron
general rate increases, MVWC's reguest shows 1988 gross reverme of $13,800 at
present rates increasing to $34,500 at proposed rates to produceé a rate of
return on rate base of 5,28%. MVWC serves 115 flat rate custonmers in the
Forest Glen Subdivision and vicinity one nile east of Aptos, Santa Cruz
County.

The present rates were established by Resolution No. W-2528 dated Jurne 5, 1979
which authorized a general rate increase. A surcharge to repay a Safe
Drinking Water Bond Act loan was placed on MVKC's customers pursuant to
Decision (B)91221 dated June 17, 1980.

The Branch made an independent analysis of MVWC's summary of eamings. MVKC
has almost no pre-1957 accounting reocords because its former bookkeeper
allegedly embezzled funds ard destroyed most of the company's books between
1980 and 1986. Many of the utility's and Branch's expense estimates are
therefore based on recorded 1987 figures and any other information that could
be found. Where inflation adjustments were made, the Branch used escalation
factors reoconmrended by the Advisory Branch of the OComnission Advisory and
Conpliance Division

The oWner's son has taken over management and operation of MVKHC and is now
keeping good reoords. Application 88-03-090 to transfer control of the
utility to the owner's son's ocorporation is pending before the Comnission

Appendix A shows MVWC's ard the Branch's estimated summary of eamings at
present, requested and adopted rates. Appendix A shows differences in expenses
and rate base.




The differences in estimates for operating expenses are in purchased power,
payroll, naterials, office supplies amd expense, insurance, professional
services, general expense, vehicle expense aml office services and rent,

The Branch's estimate of purchased power is higher than MVKC's. ‘The Branch
used the latest PGSE rates applied to recorded 1987 kilowatt hour consumption
in preparing its estimate. MVKC could not explain how its estimate was
derived.

The Branch's estimate of payroll is liwer than MVARC's. MVHC's estimate was
based on 20 hours of field and management labor per week at $25 per hour (the
nanager's rate of pay as a union plurber) divided by two, plus $2,500
additional for office work. Both the pay rate and total amount are
oonsiderably above the payroll figures for other water utilities of comparable
size. The Branch usead the 20 hours per week figure and a pay rate of $10 per
hour to arrive at its $10,400 estimate for total payroll.

The Branch's estimate of materials expense is much lower than MVRC's. The
Branch used MVWC's 1987 recorded materials expense escalated for inflation
MVKWC could not explain how it prepared its estimate.

The Branch's estimate of office supplies and expense is higher than MVW(C's.
The Branch used MVHC's 1987 recorded office supplies and expense estimate
escalated for inflation MVWC provided no support for its estimate.

MVRC used as its insurance estimate its recorded 1987 insurance expense. ‘The
Branch usad the actual prenium for 1988 which was considerably lower than
1987's recorded fiqure.

The Branch's estimate of professional services is higher than MVKC's., The
Branch used MVWC's 1987 recorded professional services expense escalated for
inflation. MVWC oould not explain how it arrived at its estimate.

MVHC ocould not substantiate its estimate for general expense. The Branch's
nuch lower figure was based on the 1987 recorded amount escalated for

inflation.

MVIC could not explain how it abtained its vehicle expense figure. The Branch
usad the nileage figure fron the manager/operator's vehicle log and applied
$0.21 per mile, the rate allowed by the Intermal Reverue Service for incoxe

tax purposes.

MVIWC incurs no actual cost for office services and rental because the
manager/operator uses a room in his own home. ‘The Branch included a nominal
$50 per month for this purpose as being comparable to what other small water
utilities charge in similar circumstances. MVKC could not explain how it
arrived at its higher figure.




The Branch's estimate of depreciation expense is slightly higher than MW(C's.
The difference is due to differences between MVKC's and the Branch's fiqures
for plant as explained later, and the Branch's use of a 2% conposite
depreciation rate derived fron a straight line remaining life depreciation
rate study. Because of the problems with combining SDWBA plant with other
plant, pissing records and inadequate workpapers explained above and below, it
was not possible to substantiate MVKC!'s calculation of its depreciation
expense and reserve.

The Branch's estimate of property tax is lower than MVWC's. The Branch used
MVHC's nmost recent property tax bill, while MVWC used a higher amount fron two
years ago. Property taxes have declined because MVRC retired portions of its
old, taxable plant and replaced it with SDWBA plant which is not subject to

property taxes,

MVKC did not include payroll taxes in its estimate. The Branch used the
standard payroll tax rates applied to its total estimated payroll.

The Branch's figures for inoonre taxes reflect cwrrent rates under the federal
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA-86) and the ocorrespording state rates for 1988.

The differences in rate base between MVWC and the Branch are due to
differences in plant in service and depreciation reserve.

The Branch's estimate of plant in service is lower than MVWC's. MVWC
inappropriately combined its SDWBRA plant with its other plant in the initial
increase reguest; the Branch has reversad those amounts cut and shown the
result in the Appendix A Sumpary of Earmmings. SDWBA plant and related items
are not included in general rate increase showings because surcharges to
anortize the loans are separately established at the tire they arée authorized
by the Comnission. Because of MVWC's loss of records notéd earlier and the
comningling of SDWBA plant, the Branch went back to MVKWC!'s 1979 anrual report
to the Comnission and reconstructed its plant and depreciation reserve forward
to 1987 using whatever information was available. In addition, the Branch
excluded $10,000 from its plant estimate for a water bridge that MVKC now
acknowledges will not be placed in service until after the end of 1988.

The Branch's estimate of depreciation resexrve is slightly higher than MVWC's.
The Branch went back to 1979 and recalculated MVHC's depreciation reserve for
each subsequent year taking into acocount the average yearly change in plant
and the Branch's revised depreciation rate noted above. The actual yearly
plant and reserve balances were unavailable because of the loss of plant
records noted earlier,

To prevent future inconsistencies between the figures adopted by the
Commission and MVKC's anmial reports, the Branch recomnends that MVWC be
directed to record on its books of acocount the plant in service and
depreciation reserve balances upon which the average amounts adopted in this
resolution are based. Those balances are $42,332 for plant in service and
$23,864 for depreciation reserve (exclusive of SDMWBA effects) as of Decerber

31, 1987.




During its investigation the Branch found that a developer was in the process
of oonstruct water distribution facilities and completing a well for Meadow
Ranch Subdivision, a small develcprent within MVWC's service avea. ‘Those
facilities have by now been ocompleted and presunmably tiumed over to MVKHC as
contributions-in-aid-of-construction. It was ¢lear fron the Branch's
inquiries that MVIWC had not made arrangenents to ascertain and book the plant
oosts as ocontributions as required by the uniforn system of acoounts. Nor has
MVWC yet filed a revised tariff as requived by D87-09-026 to pass on to
contributors the increased inocone taxes on contrilbutions irposed by the Tax
Reform Act of 1986. D.87-09-026 resulted fron the Commission's Order
Instituting Investigation (1.)86-11-019 into changes resulting fron TRA-86,
and gave small water companies like MVWC an opportunity to pass to
ocontributors the increased inoome taxes resulting from contributions, but dia
not set a tire limit for making the required tariff filing.

No figures for the Meadow Ranch Subdivision contribution are shown in Appendix
A because the plant ocosts were unavailable. This omission has no effect on
rate base or rates for this proceading, but MVWC should be put on notice that
it must ascertain and book such costs as required by the uniform systen of
accounts, and that it nust reflect those entries in its 1988 anmal report to
the Conmnission. Further, should it fail to make the tariff filing required by
D.87-09-026 and fail to collect a contributions tax gross-up, it, not its
ratepayers, is at risk for any additional inocome taxes on oontributions that
TRA-86 inposes (D.8709-926, Conclusion of Law Ko. 9).

MVrC!s draft advice letter requested a rate increase of 150% which it
estimated would still result in a net loss. After recasting into the standard
ratemaking format of Appendix A, MVKC's proposed summary of earnings shows a
return on rate base of 5.28%, The Branch recomrends a rate of return of
10.50%, the midpoint of the 10.25% to 10.75% standard rate of returmn range
recommended by the Acocounting and Financial Branch of the Comnission Advisory
and Compliance Division for small 100% equity financed water utilities.

MVWWC was inforred of the Branch's differing views of expenses and rate base
and has stated that it aoccepts the Branch's estimates.

A notice of the proposed rate increase and public meeting was mailed to each
custoner on March 12, 1988. Four letters of protest were received by the
Branch. Three letters protested the magnitude of the increase proposed, amd a
fourth complained of the short time between the meeting notice and the date of
the meeting. The Branch recently sent éach a letter explaining the results of
its investigation and sumrarizing its recomnendations.

On March 22, 1988 an informal public reeting attended by 48 mémbers of the
comnunity was held in Aptos. A representative of the Branch conducted the
reeting and company representatives were there to answer questions. Questions
were asked concerning the possibility of metering heavy water users,
maintenance and ownership of service lines, the possibility of oonverting MVKC
to a mutual water company, and water quality including whether iron and




manJanese could be filtered out. When custorers were informed that filtering
oosts would increase their water rates substantially, they indicated that they
would prefer to forego filtering. Although there were a few complaints, the
najority of custorers stated that service has been improving over the past few
years,

Two Branch engineers conducted a field investigation of MVWC's service area on
March 22, 1988. Visible portions of the systen were inspected, pressures
checked, and company records researched. ‘The investigation revealed that
service overall is satisfactory. Measurements of pressures in the high emd of
the system were taken and fourd to be marginal. CQustonmers contacted during
the investigation indicated that low pressures had not been a prodblen,
however, so the Branch recommerds that no corrective actions be required.
Aoccording to the Santa Cruz County Health Departient, MVWC's water meets state
health standards, but it has a high manganese content which can cause
aesthetic problems. As noted above, custoners indicated during the public
meeting that the cost of rernoving the manganese would be more than they were

willing to pay.

MVIWC has two wells in good condition and an abundant ground water supply. It
has had no water shortages in the past, either during the drought of 1976-77
or during the caurent dry period. MVWC also has a backup well from which it
can purnp in an emergency. Although it has all flat rate sexvice, it does have
a metered rate tariff as discussed below and can meter any customers

of wasting water. No other conservation measures are needed at this tirme.

MVKC's two primary wells do not have rmeters to reoord water production as
réeguired by General Order (G.0.) 103, "Rules Governing Water Service Including
Mininun Standards for Design and Construction In order to rmeasure the well
punmps! power consunption accurately and to alert MVWC!s management if the
punps show a decline of efficiency which may affect water service, the Branch
recomrends that MVKC be directed to install a production reter at each well.
MVHC should be allowed to file an advice letter to begin recovering the
reasonable cost of its production meter at Well No. 1 after it has been put
into operation. ‘The cost of the production meter to be placed at the Meadow
Ranch well should not be recoverable fronm custorers since it should have been
part of the contribution recently received from the develcper.

MVIC's current rates oconsist of a yearly $120 flat rate (plus a $109.80 yearly
SDWBA surcharge). Under the Branch's recommendation, the flat rate would be
raised by the overall systen increase percentage.

Although MVKWC has no metered customers, it does have a metered rate schedule
with ninimun rates and two declining rate blocks, Most of MVWC's sexrvices are
1-inch for which the minimum yearly metered rate charge would be $210 (plus a
$150 yearly SDWBA surcharge), far higher than the flat rate. The origin of
this schedule has been lost. Since MVWC's manager has indicated that he
intends to put new customers on metered service, the Branch is reocommending a
new metered rate schedule which conforms to the water rate design policy
established by D.86-05-064 (l.e. one commodity block, service charges which
recover up to 50% of fixed costs and phasing out lifeline) and which should be
approximately equivalent to the flat rate schedule for an average user,




The Branch recommends that the Commission authorize an increase in gross
revenue of $12,865 or 93.2%. ‘This Increase provides a 10.50% estimated rate

of retum on rate base in test year 1988.

At the recommended rates shown in Appendix B, the monthly bill for a flat rate
custormer would increase from $10.00 to $19.32 (93.2%) per month. A comparison
of the present and recomnended rates is shown in Appendix C.

FINDINGS

1. The Branch's reocomnended sumnary of eamings (Appendix A) is reasonable
and should be adopted.

2. The rates recomnended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should
be authorized.

3. The quantities (Apperdix D) used to develop the Branch's recommendations
are reasonable and should be adopted.

4. MVWC should ke put on notice that it must ascertain anmd book the costs of
plant contributed by the Meadow Ranch Subdivision developer as required by the
uniform systém of acoounts, and must reflect those entries in its 1988 anmial
report to the Oonmission. Should it fall to make the tariff filing required
by D.87-03-026 and fail to ocolléct a contributions tax gross-up, it, not its

ratepayers, is at risk for any additional inocome taxes on contributions that
TRA-86 imposes. )

5. MVWWC should be required to record on its books of acocount the plant in
sexvice and depreciation reserve balances upon which the average anounts
adopted in this resolution are based, and to reflect those balances in its
1988 anmmal report to the Commission. 'Those balances are $42,332 for plant in
service and $23,864 for depreciation reserve as of Decermber 31, 1987,

6. MVWC should be ordered to comply with G.0. 103 by installing a suitable
measuring device or otherwise determining production at each scurce of supply.
MVWC should be allowed to file an advice letter to begin recovering the
reascnable costs of its installation at Well No. 1 after it has been placed in
service. The cost of the production meter to be placed at the Meadow Ranch
well should not be recoverable from custorers since it should have been part
of the ocontrilbution received from the developer.




IT IS ORDERED that:

3. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code

Water Company to file an advice letter incorporat

and revised rate schedules attached to this resolution as Appendices A and B
respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate
Schedules Nos. 1A and 2AR.  Its filing shall comply with General Order 96-A.
The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of £iling.

2. Mar Vista Water Company shall ascertain and book the costs of plant

ocontributed by the Meadow Ranch Subdivision developer as recuired by the
uniforn system of acoounts, and shall reflect those entries in its 1988 anrmal

report to the Commission.

3. Mar Vista Water OCompany shall reocord on fts books of acoount the plant in
service and depreciation reserve balances upon which the average amounts
adopted by this resolution are based, and shall reflect those balances in its

1988 annual report to the Commission

4. Mar Vista Water Company shall comply with General Order 103 by installing
a suitable measuring device or otherwise determining production at each source
of supply within oné year of the effective date of this resolution. Mar Vista
Water Company is authorized to file an advice letter to begin reoovering the
reasomable ocosts of its installation at Well No. 1 after it has been placed in

service.
5. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Rublic utilities comnission
at its reqular meeting on July 8, 1988. The following comnmissioners approved

ity
STANLEY W. HULETT
President .
PDONALD VIAL
FREDERICX R DUDA

G. MITCHELL WILK

JOHN B OHANIAN VICTOR R. WEISSER
Comunisstoners Executive Director




appendix A

Mar Vista Water Corpany

SWRMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1988

Iten

| Utility Estimated |

Branch Estimated |

Imwentheqmtedlmentl
] Rates | Rates ] Rates |

|
Requested | Adopted |
Rates | Rates |

Operating Revenues
Metered
Flat Rate
Total Revenues

Operating Bpenses
Purchased Power
Payroll
Materials
Oontract vork
Office Supp. & EXp.
Insurance
Professional Services
General BExpense
Vehicle Expense
Ooffice Serv. & Rent

Subtotal

bepreciation
Taxes
Payroll Taxes
Inocee Taxes
Total Deductions

Net Reverue

Rate Base
Average Flant
Average Depr. Res.
Net Plant
Less: Advances
Contritutions
Working Cash
Mat'l & Suppl.

Plus:

Rate Base

Rate of Retum

0
13,800

o $

$ 6 ¢

o $
34,500

o
26,665

$

13,800
13,800

34,500
34,500

13,800

3,195
398
0
651
4,661
769
527
633
600

2,400
15,500
1,148
0
500
6,500
500
1,520
1,700
1,732

34,500 26,665

3,195
10, 400
398

o

651
4,661
769
527
693
600

3,195
10,400
398

o

651
4,661
769
527
693
600

31,500 21,894
847
162

1,305
o

815
205
0
0

21,894 21,894
847
162

1,305
562

847
162
1,305
2,357

32,520 24,208

(18,720) (10, 408)

42,332
24,287
18,045

52,332
23,457
28,875

26,565 24,770

7,935 1,895

42,332
24,287

42,332
24,287

0
0
o
0

0
0
0
0

18,045 18,045

43.97% 10.50%




Appendix B
Page 1

Mar Vista Water Oorpany
Schedule No. A

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appiicable to all metered water service fumished on an anmal
basis.

TERRITORY

Forest Glen Subdivision and vicinity, located one mile east of
the camunity of Aptos, Santa Cruz County.

RATES

Quantity Rate:

. Allmter'mrlww.ft' I EEEENENNENNNN] $0I47 (I)

Service tharge! Per Service Connection (C)
Per Year : Per Month
_Charge ¢ Surcharge
For 5/8 X 3/4‘1@ Eeter..u.-...--$ 66-@ (1) $ 8.20

E‘or 3/4-irﬁlmte-rl|-..lll.ll 721@ I 9.15
For 1-inch Petériceeiessces  99.00 (I) 12.50

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which
is applicable to 21l metered service, and to which is
to be added the monthly charge carputed at the Quantity
Rate.

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular monthly
retered watér bill. The total monthly surcharge must be
{dentified on each bill. This surcharge is specifically for
the repayment of the Califormia Safe Water Bormd Act loan
authorized by Decision No. 91921,




Appendix B
Page 2

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE (Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The service charge applies to service during the 12-vonth period (C)
oamrencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a permanent resident

of the area has been a custamer of the utility for at least 12 montks,

he may elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay the pro-
rated service charge in advance at intervals of less than one year (©)
(ronthly, bironthly or guarterly) in acocordance with the utility's

established billing pericds. (D}

2. ‘The opening bill for retered service, except upon ocorwersion from
flat rate service, shall be the anmal service charge. khere initial (C)
service is established after the first day of any year, the portion

of such annual service charge applicable to the current year shall be (C)
determined by rultiplying thé anmual charge by one three-hundred-~
sixty-fifth (1/365) of the mmber of days remaining in the calendar

year. The balance of the payment of the initial anmual charge shall

be credited against the charges for the succéeding anmual periad.

If the service is not oontimued for at least oné yéar after the date

of initial service, no refund of the initial anrmal charge shall be

due the custorer.




Appendix B
Page 3

Mar Vista Water Carpany
Schedule No. 2AR

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service furnished
on an anmal basis.

TERRITORY

Forest Glen Subdivision and vicinity, located one mile east of
the camunity of Aptos, Santa Cruz County.

RATES
Per Service OConnection
Per Year

Charge Surcharge

For a single-family residential
unit, including premises.....e. $ 231.84 (I) $109.80

FIAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARGE

NOTE: 1his surcharge is in addition to the regular charge of

$231.84 per one inch or less service connection, per year. The (1)
total surcharge is specifically for the repayrent of the califormia
Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan as authorized by Decision No. 91921.




Appendix €

Mar Vista Water Corpany
OO PARISON OF RATES

Flat Rate Service

For a single-family
residential unit, _
including premises Jveeess $10.00 $19.32 $9.32

Metered Rate Service
There are currently no custamers under the metered rate schedule.




Appendix D
Page 1

Mar Vista Water Carpany

ADOPTED
Test Year 1988

Net-to-gross Multiplier -—
Federal Tax Rate 15%

State TaX Rate 9.3%
Uncollectible Rate -_—

byenses:
1. Purchasad Power

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
Rate Schedule
Effective Date of Schedule
X+h Used - Summer
Xrh Used - Winter
Xrh Used - Total
$/Kvh - Sumer
$/Krh - Winter
Sumer Charges 2,081
winter Charges
Fnergy Camission Charge ($0.0002/kkh) 7
Service Charge 75
Total Purchased Power

2. Purchased Water None
3. Pup Tax - Replenishment Tax None

4. Payroll $10,400
Payroll Taxes $ 1,305

5 A3 Valorem Taxes $ 162
Tax Rate 1,018%
Assessed Value $15,879

Service Connections

Flat Rate
Metered Rate




Appendix D
Page 2

Mar Vista Water Copany

ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS
Test Year 1988

Iten

Federal
Tax

Operating Revenue

0 & M Expenses

Taxes Other than Inocame
Tax Depreciation
Interest

State Tax

Taxableée Inoame for State Tax
State Tax (9.3%)

Taxable Inoae for FIT
Federal Inocore Tax (15%)

Total Inocae Tax

$26,665

21,894
1,467
847

0

228




